collected to the respective guardians thereof. *Provided further*, that the heirs which shall be of age at date of sale, shall receive their proportion of the proceeds of said sale as soon as the same shall be paid to said administrator.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1877.

CHAPTER 125.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION-ERS OF CARVER COUNTY TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COM-PENSATION AND FEES OF COUNTY OFFICERS OF SUCH COUNTY, AND CLERK HIRE OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. The compensation of all county officers of the county of Carver to be hereafter allowed paid shall be fixed and established by the board of county commissioners of said county, except the compensation of county commissioners, clerk of the district court, register of deeds, county auditor, county treasurer, and sheriff, which shall be as follows: The county treasurer, a salary of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) per annum; the county auditor, a salary of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) per annum; the county commissioners, three dollars (\$3) per day, and ten (10) cents per mile for all necessary travel in the discharge of the duties of their offices. The clerk of the district court, register of deeds and sheriff, the same fees and compensation as are now fixed and prescribed by chapter seventy (70) of the General Statutes of Minnesota, revision of one thousand eight hundred and sixty six (1866), and to the sheriff, as jailor of said county, the sum of thirty dollars (\$30) per month. Provided, that the salary of no officer shall be reduced during his term of office. And provided further, that the county auditor shall continue to receive the same sum annually for clerk hire that he was entitled to by law for such purpose during the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventysix (1876). And the judge of probate shall receive the same salary as now provided by law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1877.